participation with any of them who 
receive actual notice of this Final 
Judgment by personal service or 
otherwise. 

III. PAYMENT 
Hyundai Oilbank shall pay to the 

United States within ten (10) business 
days of the entry of this Final Judgment 
the amount of thirty-nine million, one 
hundred thousand dollars 
($39,100,000), less the amount paid 
(excluding any interest) pursuant to the 
settlement agreement attached hereto as 
Attachment 1, to satisfy all civil 
antitrust claims alleged against Hyundai 
Oilbank by the United States in the 
Complaint. Payment of the amount

[...]

in active concert or participation with 
any of them who receive actual notice 
of this Final Judgment by personal 
service or otherwise. 

III. PAYMENT 
S-Oil shall pay to the United States 

within ten (10) business days of the 
entry of this Final Judgment the amount 
of twelve million, nine hundred and 
eighty thousand dollars ($12,980,000), 
less the amount paid (excluding any 
interest) pursuant to the settlement 
agreement attached hereto as 
Attachment 1, to satisfy all civil 
antitrust claims alleged against S-Oil by 
the United States in the Complaint. 
Payment of the amount ordered hereby